The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from non derivative financial instruments as at January 1, 2016:
USD EUR Total

Assets:
Trade receivables  3.80  2.01  5.81
Interest accrued on Loans to Subsidiary 5.25 - 5.25
Loans to subsidiary  2,971.58  -  2,971.58

 2,980.63  2.01  2,982.64
Liabilities:
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 5.64 - 5.64
Borrowings  3,289.97  -  3,289.97

 3,295.61  -  3,295.61

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Standalone Financial Statements

RAIN INDUSTRIES LIMITED

18443rd Annual Report 2017

Sensitivity Analysis:
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar, Euro against all other currencies as at December
31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Impact on Foreign currency loss/(gain) for the year on 1% change in rates are:

Particulars
December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Impact on profit and loss
Euro  (0.15)  0.15  (0.05)  0.05
USD  3.23  (3.23)  2.78  (2.78)

Note 26: Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and
all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s
capital management is to maximize the shareholder value.

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the
level of dividends to equity shareholders. The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher

[…]

that were not required under previous GAAP, those estimates should be made to reflect conditions that existed
at the date of transition (for preparing opening Ind AS balance sheet) or at the end of the comparative period (for
presenting comparative information as per Ind AS). The Company’s estimates under Ind AS are consistent with the
above requirement.

(ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets:

The classification of financial assets to be measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive
income or fair value through profit and loss is made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed on the
date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Standalone Financial Statements

RAIN INDUSTRIES LIMITED

18643rd Annual Report 2017

Note 27.2: Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(i) (a) Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at date of transition January 1, 2016:

 Note  Previous
GAAP*

 Adjust-
ments  IND AS

ASSETS
1. Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  88.11  -  88.11
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments  (v)  3,048.35  6,121.30  9,169.65
(ii) Loans  2,653.74  -  2,653.74

(c) Deferred tax asset (net)  (iii)  -  1.45  1.45
(d) Non-current tax assets (net)  241.80  -  241.80

2. Current assets
(a) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  5.81  -  5.81
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  89.56  -  89.56
(iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash
   equivalents

 36.56  -  36.56

(iv) Loans  318.38  -  318.38
(v) Other financial assets  5.25  -  5.25

(b) Other current assets  2.97  -  2.97
TOTAL  6,490.53  6,122.75  12,613.28

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Equity
(a) Equity share capital  672.69  -  672.69
(b) Other equity  (i), (ii), (iii), (v)  2,445.14  6,132.14  8,577.28

 3,117.83  6,132.14  9,249.97

2. Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  (i)  2,653.20  (9.39)  2,643.81
(b) Provisions  3.23  -  3.23

Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables  0.57  -  0.57
(ii) Other financial liabilities  685.78  -  685.78

(b) Other current liabilities  2.05  -  2.05
(c) Provisions  0.74  -  0.74
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  27.13  -  27.13
TOTAL  6,490.53  6,122.75  12,613.28

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

187

RAIN INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(b)  Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at  December 31, 2016:

 Note  Previous
GAAP*

 Adjust-
ments  IND AS

ASSETS
1. Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  75.88  -  75.88
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments 9,169.65  - 9,169.65
(ii) Loans 3,398.45  - 3,398.45

(c) Deferred tax asset (net)  (iii)  -  1.45  1.45
(d) Non-current tax assets (net) 271.58  - 271.58

2. Current assets
(a) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  13.22  -  13.22
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  60.52  -  60.52

   (iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash
 equivalents

 56.34  -  56.34

(iv) Loans 1,019.26  - 1,019.26
(v) Other financial assets  59.00  -  59.00

(b) Other current assets  2.76  -  2.76
TOTAL 14,126.66  1.45 14,128.11

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1. Equity
(a) Equity share capital  672.69  -  672.69
(b) Other equity  (i), (ii), (iii)  8,543.50  25.49  8,568.99

 9,216.19  25.49  9,241.68

2. Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  (i)  3,397.49  (24.04)  3,373.45
(b) Provisions  4.92  -  4.92

Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables  2.59  -  2.59
(ii) Other financial liabilities  1,407.58  -  1,407.58

(b) Other current liabilities  67.49  -  67.49
(c) Provisions  0.59  -  0.59
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  29.81  -  29.81
TOTAL  14,126.66  1.45  14,128.11

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Standalone Financial Statements

RAIN INDUSTRIES LIMITED

18843rd Annual Report 2017

(ii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended  December 31, 2016:

Note Previous
GAAP*

IND AS Ad-
justments IND AS

1 Total income
Revenue from operations  448.46  -  448.46
Other income  683.65  -  683.65
Total income  1,132.11  -  1,132.11

2 Expenses
Purchases of stock-in-trade  280.50  -  280.50
Employee benefits expense (ii)  89.76  (1.26)  88.50
Finance costs (i)  300.50  (14.65)  285.85
Depreciation expense  15.29  -  15.29
Impairment loss  -  -  -
Other expenses  111.51  -  111.51
Total expenses  797.56  (15.91)  781.65

3 Profit before tax (1-2)  334.55  15.91  350.46

4 Tax expense
1. Current tax  21.14  -  21.14
2. Deferred tax  -  -  -

5 Profit for the year (3-4)  313.41  15.91  329.32

6 Other Comprehensive Income/(loss):
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
- Remeasurements of the defined
benefit plans

(ii)  -  (1.26)  (1.26)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss

 -  -  -

B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss

 -  -  -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
be reclassified to profit or loss

 -  -  -

Total Other Comprehensive Income/
(loss) for the year

 -  (1.26)  (1.26)

7 Total Comprehensive Income for the year
(5+6)

 313.41  14.65  328.06

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose